to Add International Priority Airmail, Commercial ePacket, Priority Mail Express International & Priority Mail International Contract 9 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: May 16, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Jennaca D. Upperman; Comments Due: May 24, 2024.

- 2. Docket No(s).: MC2024–302 and CP2024–310; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 68 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: May 16, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Arif Hafiz; Comments Due: May 24, 2024.
- 3. Docket No(s).: MC2024–303 and CP2024–311; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 261 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: May 16, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Nikki Brendemuehl; Comments Due: May 24, 2024.

This Notice will be published in the **Federal Register**.

Erica A. Barker,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2024–11212 Filed 5–21–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-FW-P

POSTAL SERVICE

International Product Change— International Priority Airmail, Commercial ePacket, Priority Mail Express International & Priority Mail International Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add an International Priority Airmail, Commercial ePacket, Priority Mail Express International & Priority Mail International contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Competitive Product List in the Mail Classification Schedule.

DATES: Date of notice: May 22, 2024. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Christopher C. Meyerson, (202) 268–7820.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on May 16, 2024, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add International Priority Airmail, Commercial ePacket, Priority Mail Express International & Priority Mail International Contract 9 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2024–301 and CP2024–309.

Colleen Hibbert-Kapler,

Attorney, Ethics and Legal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2024–11227 Filed 5–21–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

POSTAL SERVICE

International Product Change— International Priority Airmail, Commercial ePacket, Priority Mail Express International & Priority Mail International Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add an International Priority Airmail, Commercial ePacket, Priority Mail Express International & Priority Mail International contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Competitive Product List in the Mail Classification Schedule.

DATES: Date of notice: May 22, 2024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Christopher C. Meyerson, (202) 268–7820.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on May 14, 2024, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add International Priority Airmail, Commercial ePacket, Priority Mail Express International & Priority Mail International Contract 7 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2024–297 and CP2024–304.

Christopher Doyle,

Attorney, Ethics & Legal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2024–11202 Filed 5–21–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–100160; File No. SR-Phlx-2024–15]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; Nasdaq PHLX LLC; Suspension of and Order Instituting Proceedings To Determine Whether To Approve or Disapprove Proposed Rule Change To Amend the Exchange's Fees for Top of PHLX Options (TOPO), PHLX Orders, and TOPO Plus Orders

May 16, 2024.

I. Introduction

On March 20, 2024, Nasdaq PHLX LLC ("Phlx" or "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission" or "SEC"), pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act"),1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2 a proposed rule change (File Number SR-Phlx-2024-15) to increase fees for certain market data products ("Proposal"). The proposed rule change was immediately effective upon filing with the Commission pursuant to Section 19(b)(3)(A) of the Act.³ The proposed rule change was published for comment in the Federal Register on March 28, 2024.4 Pursuant to Section 19(b)(3)(C) of the Act,⁵ the Commission is hereby: (1) temporarily suspending the proposed rule change; and (2) instituting proceedings to determine whether to approve or disapprove the proposed rule change.

II. Background and Description of the Proposed Rule Change

The Exchange states that the purpose of the proposed rule change is to amend the Exchange's proprietary data fees for Top of PHLX Options ("TOPO"), 6 PHLX

¹ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

² 17 CFR 240.19b-4.

³15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A). A proposed rule change may take effect upon filing with the Commission if it is designated by the exchange as "establishing or changing a due, fee, or other charge imposed by the self-regulatory organization on any person, whether or not the person is a member of the self-regulatory organization." 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A)(ii).

⁴ See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 99841 (March 22, 2024), 89 FR 21648 ("Notice"). The Commission has received one comment letter on the proposed rule change. See Letter from Brookes Ross, received April 29, 2024 ("Ross Letter"). Comments received on the Proposal are available at: https://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-phlx-2024-15/srphlx202415.htm.

⁵ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(C).

⁶ See Notice, 89 FR at 21648 (citing Options 3, Section 23(a)(1) ("Top of PHLX Options ("TOPO") is a direct data feed product that includes the Exchange's best bid and offer price, with aggregate size, based on displayable order and quoting interest on Phlx and last sale information for trades executed on Phlx. The data contained in the TOPO